

Nos. 14-1521, 14-1522

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

IN RE NEXIUM ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ASTRAZENECA AB, ET AL,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND
EMPLOYERS MIDWEST HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, ET AL.,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Massachusetts
(MDL No. 12-2409) (Hon. William G. Young)*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMUNITY CATALYST, INC., THE
NATIONAL LEGISLATIVE ASSOCIATION FOR PRESCRIPTION DRUG
PRICES (“NLARx”), THE UNITED STATES PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP (“U.S. PIRG”) AND THE AMERICAN
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ALLIANCE (“AMIBA”) IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Ellen Meriwether (Bar no. 1048579)
(*Counsel of Record*)
Cafferty Clobes Meriwether &
Sprengel, LLP
1101 Market Street,
Suite 2650
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 864-2800
June 26, 2014

David A. Balto, Esquire
Law Offices of David Balto
1325 G St. NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 577-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. RULE 23(b)(3) PREDOMINANCE DOES NOT REQUIRE INJURY IN FACT FOR EVERY CLASS MEMBER.	10
A. Class certification focuses on the nature of the issues and proof—and whether common questions predominate—not on the merits of injury for particular class members.	10
B. Appellants’ proposed rule would frustrate the purpose of Rule 23(b)(3) and defeat class certification in a wide array of cases long recognized as suitable for certification.	14
II. NEITHER THE CASE LAW, NOR THE OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED BY APPELLANTS SUPPORT A RULE THAT A COURT MAY NOT CERTIFY A CLASS CONTAINING POTENTIALLY UNINJURED MEMBERS.....	18
A. Appellants misapprehend the relevant case law, including <i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
B. A certified class that includes potentially uninjured class members does not abridge the defendants’ substantive rights or create pressure to settle meritless claims.	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	11
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	14, 16, 21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	20
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	1
<i>Gintis v. Bouchard Transportation Co.</i> , 596 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 13-317, 2014 WL 2807180 (U.S. June 23, 2014)	7, 9, 11, 20
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	16
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 200 (M.D. Pa. 2012)	10
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	11
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CIV. A. 01-1652 JAG, 2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2008)	11

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....11

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1479, 2011 WL 286118, (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011).....11

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013).....19

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 9, 18

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2013)16

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007)11

In re Nw. Airlines Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002)11

In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 9, 19

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1616, 2013 WL 2097346 (D. Kan. May 15, 2013)10

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)11

In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-5525, 2008 WL 1946848 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008)11

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Product Liability Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 14, 21

Kohen v. PIMCO, LLC,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) 7, 10

Messner v. Northshore University Healthsystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)10

Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,
739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014) 13, 18

Schleicher v. Wendt,
618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)13

Verizon Communications v. Law Office of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Federal Trade Commission,
*Authorized Generic Drugs:
Short-Term Effects and Long-Term Impact*, 33 (2011).....6
Food and Drug Administration, *Facts About Generic Drugs*, 25
Generic Pharmaceutical Association
Generic Drug Savings in the U.S., 1 (5th ed. 2013).....6
Joseph S. Ross, M.D. & Aaron S. Kesselheim, M.D., J.D., M.P.H.,
Prescription-Drug Coupons – No Such Thing as a Free Lunch, 369 N. Engl.
J. Med. 1188-89 (Sept. 26, 2013)17
Katie Thomas,
U.S. Drug Costs Dropped in 2012, but Rises Loom,
N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 2013, at A15
Press Release, IMS Institute for Healthcare Informatics,
*IMS Health Study:
Spending Growth Returns for U.S. Medicines in 2012* (Apr. 15, 2014)5
Qiuping Gu et al.,
*Prescription Drug Use Continues to Increase:
U.S. Prescription Drug Data for 2007-2008*, 1 (Sept. 2010).....5
